
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

Thursday, 15 March 2018  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon  
 

At 5.30 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour  
Councillors 

Alan Bishop 
Wayne Crabbe 
Emma Faramarzi 
Colin Lovell 
Nick Martin 
Eric Shaw (Vice-
Chair) 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
Vera Tomlinson 
(Chair) 
 

Abdul Amin 
Paul Dixon 
Steph Exell 
Derique Montaut 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
Peter Watts 
 

 
Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone: 01793 463606) 
sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 

known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 2017. 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5.   Consideration of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers Medical 
Requirements   (Pages 5 - 12) 

6.   Introduction of a Dog Walking Registration Scheme   (Pages 13 - 32) 

Date of Despatch: 07 March 2018 



 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing 
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public 
about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters 
relating to planning and licensing applications). We will give priority to those who 
submit questions in writing at least two days before the meeting. Questions must be 
relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public Question Time as an 
opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details 
appear on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we 
will publish it, along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated 
with asking a public question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Vera Tomlinson (Chair), Abdul Amin, Alan Bishop, 
Wayne Crabbe, Paul Dixon, Steph Exell, Emma Faramarzi, Colin Lovell, 
Derique Montaut, Eric Shaw, Carol Shelley, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Nadine Watts and 
Peter Watts. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nick Martin. 
 
24.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
25.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2017, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
26.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
27.   Review of the Licensing Conditions in regard to Background Checks 

with the Disclosure and Barring Service 
 

 The Council’s Licensing Manager submitted a report seeking the inclusion of 
a mandatory condition within the Driver’s Handbook requiring all Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers to register and maintain a subscription with the Disclosure 
and Barring Service update service. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Council’s Drivers Handbook be amended to include 
a mandatory condition requiring all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers to 
register and maintain a subscription with the Disclosure and Barring Service update 
service for the duration of their licence to enable the Council’s Licensing Team to 
check all driver’s Disclosure and Barring Service Certificate status on an annual 
basis. 
 (2) That, further to (1) above, this condition be applied from 1st January 2018 
for all new applicants for a Hackney Carriage of Private Hire Driver’s Licence or 
upon renewal of all existing driver’s licences.  
 
28.   Review of the Licensing Conditions in regard to Wheelchair 

Accessible Van Conversions as Hackney Carriages 
 

 The Council’s Licensing Manager submitted a report setting out a request 
from the Swindon Taxi Association to change the entry age restrictions on 
wheelchair accessible “van” conversions as set out within the Council’s Driver’s 
Handbook. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Council’s Driver’s Handbook be amended to enable 
alternative wheelchair accessible vehicles to be licensed subject to them meeting all 
other current Swindon Borough Council licensed vehicle specifications. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 (2) That, further to (1) above, the Licensing Manager be delegated, from 1st 
January 2018, to determine the suitability of future applications for vehicles provided 
they meet the specified criteria. 
 
29.   Review of Licensing Conditions with regard to the Age of a 

Replacement Vehicle 
 

 The Council’s Licensing Manager tabled a report setting out a proposal to 
change the Council’s licensing conditions to permit the replacement of hackney 
carriage vehicles that are written off due to accident damage with a like for like 
vehicle of a similar age, registered in the same year or earlier subject to the current 
vehicle inspection criteria. 
 Resolved – That, with effect from 1st January 2018 and , the Council’s 
Licensing Manager be authorised to permit the replacement of hackney carriage 
vehicles that are written off a as result of accident damage with a like for like vehicle 
of a similar age, registered in the same year or earlier.  
 
30.   Application for Street Trading within the Town Centre over the 

Christmas Period 
 

This item was withdrawn with the agreement of the Committee. 
 
 

Page 4



Consideration to Amend Private hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers 
medical requirements 

Licensing Committee  Date:  15 March 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Licensing Manager on 01793 466113, or by email: kashton@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Kathryn Ashton – Licensing Manager   

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider amending the current policy in respect of 
Medical Examination certificates. 
  

2. Recommendations 

That the Committee: 

2.1 Approve the amendment to the current Private Hire and Hackney Carriage policy 
so that: 

The Group 2 Medical Examination be completed by the applicants own General 
Practitioner (GP) or another GP in the same practice or a GP in another practice, 
provided they have access to the applicants full NHS records at the time of the 
examination:. and  

2.2 To continue to grant delegated authority to the Licensing Manager to refuse to 
licence any driver who does not meet the Councils policy on Medical 
examinations. 
 

3. Detail 

3.1 Section 57 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1976, 
empowers a council to require an applicant
[...]
be disclosed.  

 
3.6   It is becoming increasingly apparent that many drivers are choosing to seek the 

medical assessment from an independent GP rather than from their own GP and 
no history is then available to the independent GP when assessing fitness. The 
‘questionnaire’ is completed based purely on the information the driver provides.  

  
3.6      Therefore we would ask the Committee to agree to the following proposed policy 

change:  
 

 The Group 2 Medical Examination is to be completed by the applicants own 
General Practitioner (GP) or another GP in the same practice or a GP in another 
practice, provided they have access to the applicants full NHS records at the time 
of the examination. 

 
3.7      No other changes other than those at 3.6 are proposed. 
 
4.0     Options 
 
4.1 The current policy on Medical Examination certificates remains the same. 
 
4.2 Replace the existing policy with the one at point 3.6. 
 
5.0 Consultation with the trade 
 
5.1 There has been no separate formal consultation by the Licensing office directly 

with individual licence holders. However on the 18th of January 2018 at a Taxi 
forum meeting held with representatives from the Swindon Taxi Association and 
a number of private hire operators the matter was discussed and no objections 
were made to officers putting the matter to the Licensing Committee. 

 

Page 6



Consideration to Amend Private hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers 
medical requirements 

Licensing Committee  Date:  15 March 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
Licensing Manager on 01793 466113, or by email: kashton@swindon.gov.uk 

6.        Conclusion 

6.1 It is intended that if Members agree to the policy change, that any change in 
conditions will be implemented from the 1st of April 2018. 

 
7  Financial and Procurement Implications 

7.1 There may be a direct financial implication for individual licence holders      
arising from
[...]
) or contact the council's Internal 
Audit section at Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid street, Swindon SN1 2JH. 
Under the Data Protection Act you can  see your own personal information. If you would like to know more 
about this, please ask for our leaflet ’Access to your personal information’.  Or contact the Data Protection 
Officer at Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid street, Swindon SN1 2JH. 

 

I *have/do not have full knowledge of the applicant’s past medical history. 
 

The answers to the foregoing questions are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and I 

consider the applicant *fit/unfit to act as a driver of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle. 

Page 12



Consideration to introduce a Dog Walking Registration Scheme 

Licensing Committee   Date:  15 March 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
01793 466113, KAshton@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Licensing Manager 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To seek the agreement of the Licensing Committee to endorse a Code of 
Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers in Swindon, and to commend the policy to 
Council for adoption.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Endorse the proposed Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers, and 
commend it to Council for adoption. 

3. Detail 

3.1 Swindon Borough Council is fortunate to have a large number of parks and open 
spaces within the Borough which are enjoyed by residents and visitors alike. 

3.2 The Council recognises that the spaces are also used by commercial enterprises 
such as professional dog walkers.  

3.3 Although the Council does not wish to discourage small businesses it is noted 
that there has been a steady increase in commercial dog walking in the Town’s 
parks and open spaces over the last couple of years. 

3.4 Most of these are professionally run without incident nevertheless occasional 
c
[...]
n be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
01793 466113, KAshton@swindon.gov.uk. 

Appendix 1 

Draft Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers for the consultation 
 
With large numbers of dogs, professional walkers have the potential to cause a 
significant and negative impact on the park environment and the enjoyment and 
safety of other users. 
 
By subscribing to the following code of conduct, professional walkers can 
minimise this impact, set a positive example to other dog walkers and deliver a 
safe and quality service for their clients. 
 
Commercial dog walkers acting in the Borough of Swindon agree to: 
 
1. Abide by all dog related legislation including but not restricted to the Dogs 

(Fouling of Land) Act 1996, Dogs Act 1871, Dangerous Dogs Act 1991, 
Protection of Livestock Act 1953, Animals Act 1971, Antisocial Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 and Animal Welfare Act 2006 
 

2. Minimise the impact that exercising multiple dogs could have on other park 
users. Quiet parks, or quiet areas within parks, should be used over busy 
parks and spaces near children’s play areas. Parks with sensitive wildlife 
areas should be avoided as well as care taken to not disturb nesting birds and 
other wildlife. 

 
3. Take extra care when arriving and leaving parks and greenspace to minimise 

issues for other users. All dogs should be walked away from and returned to 
the vehicle on a lead. 

 
4. Provide public liability insurance cover for their service. 
 
5. Only exercise the number of dogs that are covered by their insurance policy, 

typically this is no more than 6 dogs. 
 
6. Have a good knowledge of dog behaviour and reliable skills in training and 

handling dogs. The Council encourages the use of positive reinforcement 
methods as universally endorsed by behaviourists, charities and 
veterinarians. 
 

7.  Be respectful of other park users and their feelings towards dogs. 

Page 19



Consideration to introduce a Dog Walking Registration Scheme 

Licens
[...]
on cover). Evidence of this shall be 

provided as part of their application.  ”Do you agree with the above suggestion? 

NB £5 million is the minimal level of cover required by Swindon Borough Council 

for other commercial activities that take place on Council land. If you feel the 

level of cover should be different please comment below what you feel the 

minimal level of cover should be 

Yes – 112 (59%) 

No – 48 

Unsure – 30 

Level of cover – 5 responses felt generally £5 million was too high, 4 respondents 

suggested 2 million, 1 person suggested 3 million and 6 respondents suggested 6 

million. 

Q10 Commercial dog walkers agree to “Minimise the impact that exercising 

multiple dogs could have on other park users. Quiet parks, or quiet areas within 

Page 22



Consideration to introduce a Dog Walking Registration Scheme 

Licensing Committee   Date:  15 March 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
01793 466113, KAshton@swindon.gov.uk. 

parks, should be used over busy parks and spaces near children’s play areas. 

Parks with sensitive wildlife areas should be avoided as well as care taken to not 

disturb nesting birds and other wildlife.” Do you agree with the above 

suggestion? 

Yes – 156 (83%) 

No – 15 

Unsure – 19 

Q11 Commercial dog walkers should (a) “Take extra care when arriving and 

leaving parks and greenspace to minimise issues for other users.  "Do you agree 

with the above suggestion? 

Yes – 170 (90%) 

No – 19 

(b) "All dogs should be walked away from and returned to the vehicle on a lead.” 

Do you agree with the above suggestion? 

Yes – 164 (87%) 

No – 14 

Unsure - 12 

Q12 “Dogs should be suitably secured in a vehicle. Consideration should be 

given to whether dogs should be separated whilst travelling”. Do you agree with 

the above suggestion? 

Yes – 164 (87%) 

No – 7 

Unsure – 19 

Q13 Commercial dog walkers should “Have a good knowledge of dog behaviour
[...]
aid £10 million minimum and 2 said £5 mill was excessive. 

Q10 Commercial dog walkers agree to “Minimise the impact that exercising 

multiple dogs could have on other park users. Quiet parks, or quiet areas within 

parks, should be used over busy parks and spaces near children’s play areas. 

Parks with sensitive wildlife areas should be avoided as well as care taken to not 

Page 29



Consideration to introduce a Dog Walking Registration Scheme 

Licensing Committee   Date:  15 March 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
01793 466113, KAshton@swindon.gov.uk. 

disturb nesting birds and other wildlife.” Do you agree with the above 

suggestion? 

Yes – 42 

No – 6 

Unsure – 4 

Didn’t respond - 7 

Q11 Commercial dog walkers should (a)  “Take extra care when arriving and 

leaving parks and greenspace to minimise issues for other users."Do you agree 

with the above suggestion? 

Yes – 40 

No – 10 

Didn’t respond - 9 

(b) "All dogs should be walked away from and returned to the vehicle on a lead.” 

Do you agree with the above suggestion? 

Yes – 39 

No – 7 

Unsure – 4 

Didn’t respond - 9 

Q12 “Dogs should be suitably secured in a vehicle. Consideration should be 

given to whether dogs should be separated whilst travelling”Do you agree with 

the above suggestion? 

Yes – 40 

No – 5 

Unsure – 5 

Didn’t respond - 9 

Q13 Commercial dog walkers should “Have a good knowledge of dog behaviour 

and reliable skills in training and handling dogs. The Council encourages the use 

of positive reinforcement methods as universally endorsed by behaviourists, 

charities and veterinarians.” This may be measured as part of the application 

process to include details of experience, qualifications (if applicable) and training 

methods. Do you agree with the above suggestion? 

Page 30



Consideration to introduce a Dog Walking Registration Scheme 

Licensing Committee   Date:  15 March 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
01793 466113, KAshton@swindon.gov.uk. 

Yes – 37 

No – 6 

Unsure – 3 

Didn’t respond - 13 

Q14 Commercial dog walkers agree to “Have a certificate in animal first aid and 

details of this should be provided on application”. It is recommended that this be 

a practical course. Do you agree with the above suggestion? 

Yes – 31 

No – 8 

Unsure – 7 

Didn’t respond - 13 

Q15 Commercial dog walkers agree to “Abide by all dog related legislation, 

further details can be obtained from Swindon Borough Council.” Do you agree 

with the above suggestion? 

Yes – 39  

No – 3 

Unsure – 4 

Didn’t respond - 13 

 

Page 31



Consideration to introduce a Dog Walking Registration Scheme 

Licensing Committee   Date:  15 March 2018  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton, 
01793 466113, KAshton@swindon.gov.uk. 

Appendix Four – Proposed Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers 

Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers 
 
By subscribing to the following code of conduct, professional walkers can 
minimise this impact, set a positive example to other dog walkers and deliver a 
safe and quality service for their clients. 
 
Registered Commercial dog walkers acting in the Borough of Swindon agree to 
the following: 
 
Not to walk any more than 5 dogs at any one time unless on private secure land. 
No more than 4 dogs are to be off lead at any one time. 
 
To ensure they have suitable and sufficient public liability insurance (minimum 
£5million cover). 
 
To walk independently of each other. Contact with others is permissible but only 
a maximum of 4 dogs in total are to be allowed off lead when walking with others. 
 
Children under the age of 10 should not accompany commercial dog walks 
 
Accurate records should be kept of dogs they are responsible for including 
signed permission for dogs to be allowed off lead 
  
Be respectful of other park users and their feelings towards dogs. 
 
Quiet parks, or quiet areas within parks, should be used over busy parks and 
spaces near children’s play areas. Parks with sensitive wildlife areas should be 
avoided as well as care taken to not disturb nesting birds and other wildlife. 
 
Have a good knowledge of dog behaviour and reliable skills in training and 
handling dogs. The Council encourages the use of positive reinforcement 
methods as universally endorsed by behaviourists, charities and veterinarians. 
 
Have a certificate in animal first aid. It is recommended that this be a practical 
course and a first aid kit should be available on walks. 
 
Abide by all dog related legislation. Further information is available from Swindon 
Borough Council. 
 
Dogs should be suitably secured and transported in a vehicle fit for purpose. All 
dogs should be walked away from and returned to the vehicle on a lead. Extra 
care should be taken when arriving and leaving parks and greenspace to 
minimise issues for other users. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Consideration of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers Medical Requirements
	medical - Appendix

	6 Introduction of a Dog Walking Registration Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Vera Tomlinson (Chair), Alan Bishop, Paul Dixon, 
Steph Exell, Nick Martin, Derique Montaut, Carol Shelley, Caryl Sydney-Smith, 
Vera Tomlinson, Nadine Watts, Peter Watts, Emma Faramarzi and Colin Lovell. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abdul Amin and Eric Shaw. 
 
31.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
32.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 2018, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
33.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
34.   Consideration of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers Medical 

Requirements 
 

 The Council’s Licensing Manager submitted a report setting out proposed 
amendments to the Council’s current Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
policy in respect of Medical Examination Certificates. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Council’s current Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing policy in respect of Medical Examination Certificates be amended to read 
“The Group 2 Medical Examination be completed by the applicant’s own General 
Practitioner (GP) or another GP in the same practice, or a GP in another practice, 
provided they have access to the applicants’ full National Health Service records at 
the time of the examination.” 
 (2) That the Council’s Licensing Manager continue to be authorised to refuse 
to licence any Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver who does not meet the 
Council’s policy on medical examinations as set out in the Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing policy. 
 
 
35.   Introduction of a Dog Walking Registration Scheme 

 
 The Council’s Licensing Manager submitted a report seeking approval for the 
adoption of a Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers in Swindon following a 
consultation exercise approved the Committee (Minute 14 refers). 
 Resolved - (1) That, further to (2) and the amendments set out in (3) below, 
the Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers be endorsed and commended to 
Council for adoption. 
 (2) That the fee to registration under the Council’s Code of Conduct for 



 

 

Commercial Dog Walkers in Swindon be set at £50 per annum and that this fee be 
reviewed on an annual basis. 
 (3) That the Code of Conduct for Commercial Dog Walkers in Swindon be 
amended as follows: 
(i) That paragraph 5 be amended to read “Only exercise up to a maximum of four 
dogs at any one time and that only a maximum of two dogs be permitted off their 
leads at any one time”; and  
(ii) That paragraph 3 be amended to read: “Take extra care when arriving and 
leaving parks and green spaces to minimise issues for other users.  All dogs should 
be walked away from and returned to a suitably secured fit for purpose vehicle on a 
lead”. 
 (4) That the Council’s Licensing Manager be requested to investigate how 
compliance with the Code of Conduct may be monitored effectively and report back 
to this Committee how this might be best achieved together with any financial 
implications arising therefrom. 
 
(Councillors Emma Faramarzi and Carol Shelley requested that their abstention 
from the vote in respect of (2) be recorded.) 
 
 


